

No. 22-204

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

J. MARC WHEAT
Counsel of Record
ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 780-4848
MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. *Smith* Often Leads to Compulsory Speech, *Sherbert* Would Restore the *Status Quo Ante*.....5

II. There Is a Crucial Distinction Between Declining a Commission Because of the Nature of the Commission Rather Than Who Requested It11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , Docket No. 21-476	11
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	3, 5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. ____ (2018)	4, 6, 7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ____ (2015)	3, 4
<i>Sharonell Fulton, et al. v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, et al.</i> , 593 U.S. ____ (2021)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Colombia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I 3, 5, 6, 10, 11
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3
 42 U.S.C. §2000bb *et seq.* 8
 42 U.S.C. §2000cc *et seq.* 8

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief of Christian Legal Society and Free
 Speech Advocates In Support of Petitioners *303
 Creative LLC, et al, v. Aubrey Elenis, et al,*
 Nos. 21-476..... 12
 S. Cobb, *The Rise of Religious Liberty in America* 98
 (1902)..... 2
 Russell Kirk, *The Conservative Constitution*
 (1990)..... 2
 McConnell, *The Origins and Historical
 Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103
 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)..... 2
 John W. Wayland, *Germania* (1957) 2
